

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).31928/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-09-2025 in OSA No.287/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

THE GRAND LODGE OF INDIA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

BALARAM BISWAKUMAR & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

IA No. 282262/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date : 23-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Sanjay Jain, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. S. Ramamani, AOR  
Mr. Ankur Goel, Adv.  
Ms. Rishika Agrawal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Arvind Datar, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. P.G Aiswarya, Adv.  
Mr. D. Srinivasan, Adv.  
Mr. G.ananda Selvam, Adv.  
Mr. Habib Muzaffar, Adv.  
Mr. Jay Kishor Singh, AOR  
  
Mr. Kaustubh Shukla, AOR  
Ms. Pushpanjali Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Vipul Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Gursimrat Kaur, Adv.  
  
Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR

Mr. Raghunandan, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. List on 23.02.2026.
2. The interim order granted earlier shall continue till the next date of listing.

(D. NAVEEN)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANU BHALLA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)