

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).31928/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-09-2025 in OSA No.287/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

THE GRAND LODGE OF INDIA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

BALARAM BISWAKUMAR & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

IA No. 282262/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

I.A.Nos.34522/2026, 56384/2026, 59588/2026, 59594/2026, 59603/2026 - Intervention/Impleadment applications

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 99/2026 in SLP(C) No. 31928/2025 (XII)

IA No. 39725/2026 - ISSUE OF BAILABLE WARRANT OF ARREST

Date : 07-04-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Ramakrishnan Viraraghavan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. S. Ramamani, AOR
Mr. Balaraman, Adv.

Mr. Jay Kishor Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Jay Kishor Singh, AOR

Mr. Kaustubh Shukla, AOR
Ms. Pushpanjali Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vipul Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Gursimrat Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR
Mr. P.v. Raghunandan, Adv.

Ms. Thilagavathi P, Adv.

Mr. Gyanendra Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shyam Gopal, AOR
Ms. Nikita Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. P. Krishnadevan, Adv.
Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR
M/S. M R Law Associates, AOR

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Talks of settlement are in progress.
2. The intervention/impleadment applications are allowed. Let the amended memo of parties be filed within one (01) week from today.
3. At this stage, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that he is not pressing for grant of stay in view of the fact that the mediation is in progress.
4. We are hopeful that the parties would file a joint application on the next date of listing.
5. List on 19.05.2026.

(D. NAVEEN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)